## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

			REEL: 027877 FRAME: 0232	
—	<u> </u>	. •	PATENT	
source=30496-0019_E source=30496-0019_E	-			
source=30496-0019_E source=30496-0019_E	•			
Total Attachments: 4				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Peter G. Pappas		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		30496-0019		
Address Line 4:	ATLANTA,	GEORGIA 30309-3996		
Address Line 1:	999 PEAC	HTREE STREET, N.E.		
Correspondent Name	: Peter G. Pa	appas, Esq.		
Correspondence will I via US Mail.	De sent to the e-m	ail address first; if that is unsuccess	IUI, II WIII DE SENT	
Email:		s@sutherland.com	ful it will be cost	
Phone:	404-853-80			
Fax Number: (404)853-8806				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Application Number: 134		422248		
Property Type		Num	ber	
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1			
State/Country:	ITALY			
City:				
Street Address:	Via Aterno, 136 - 1-66020 Sambuceto di San Giovanni Teatino			
Name:	Fameccanica.D			
	1			
Paolo Pasqualoni			03/16/2012	
Gabriele Sablone			03/15/2012	
		Name	Execution Date	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Gabriele Sablone, a citizen of Italy, residing at Via Sagittario, 6, 1-65016 Montesilvano (Pescara), Italy; and Paolo Pasqualoni, a citizen of Italy, residing at Via Sgarrone, 2, 1-66020 San Giovanni Teatino (Chieti), Italy (hereinafter, "Assignors"), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in non-provisional application entitled "PROCESS AND EQUIPMENT FOR FOLDING A PANT TYPE DIAPER," filed concurrently herewith, which also claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/453,677, filed March 17, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Fameccanica.Data S.p.A., an Italian company, having offices at Via Aterno, 136 – 1-66020 Sambuceto di San Giovanni Teatino (Chieti), Italy, (hereinafter, "Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to an under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We the said inventors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application, and all nonprovisionals, divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument. Assignment Title: "Process and Equipment For Folding a Pant Type Disper" Attorney Docket No. 30496-0019 Page 2 of 4

AND We HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND We HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to the said Assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all nonprovisional, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in the United States.

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Assignce, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law. Assignment Title: "Process and Equipment For Folding a Pant Type Diaper" Attorney Docket No. 30496-0019 Page 3 of 4

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this day of Maro 2012.

**Gabriele Sablone** 

-373 C. Andres

Dated: AS HARCH ,2012

Signature of Witness

PANCEAZIO VERONESE Printed Name of Witness

Dated: <u>AS MARCH</u>, 2012

Signature of Witness

SILVANO DI CINTIO

Printed Name of Witness

Assignment Title: "Process and Equipment For Folding a Pant Type Diaper" Attorney Docket No. 30496-0019 Page 4 of 4

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 16 day of

March 2012.

Paolo Pasqualdni

V Cardoniana

MARCH 16 Dated: 2012

Signature of Witness

PANCRAZIO VERONESE Printed Name of Witness

16 marcu Dated: 2012

Signature of Witness

DONATO R Printed Name of Witness

11445318.1

**RECORDED: 03/16/2012**